Single-Mode Dispersion Measurement Method

Optical Fiber



MM26

Issued: September 2001 Supersedes: August 2000 ISO 9001 Registered

Scope

This information describes the reference method for measuring the chromatic dispersion of Corning[®] single-mode optical fibers.

General

Dispersion is the measure of the time-based broadening which occurs in pulses of light as they propagate along the length of the fiber. This pulse broadening imposes a limitation on the data transmission rate for a system and is therefore an important parameter to the system designer.

Terminology

λ = the operating wavelength of interest	$D(\lambda)$ = the dispersion at λ
λ_0 = the zero dispersion wavelenth	A, B, C, D, & E = fit parameters
S_0 = the dispersion slope at λ_0	ln = the logarithm to base e

Measurement Method

Single-mode dispersion data is obtained from measurements of the relative time-of-flight of light signals at various wavelengths. Light from an amplitude-modulated light-emitting diode (LED) is selected by a monochromator and launched into the fiber under test. The relative time of flight is calculated from the phase delay of the detected signal after passing through the fiber under test, referenced to the system phase response. Dispersion is measured on a full length of fiber (length ≥ 1 km).

The delay (τ) versus wavelength (λ) response is fit to a curve as specified below. Dispersion (D_{λ}) is the first derivative $(d\tau/d\lambda)$ of the delay versus wavelength response (see Figure 1). Dispersion Slope (S_{λ}) is the first derivative $(dD/d\lambda)$ of the Dispersion vs wavelength response or the second derivative of the delay versus wavelength response. This is typically specified at λ_0 and noted as s_0 .

For *non-dispersion-shifted* single-mode products such as Corning[®] SMF-28TM and SMF-28eTM optical fiber, the time delay data are fit to the Sellmeier expression given in equation [1] and then differentiated to obtain dispersion [2]:

[1] Time Delay =
$$\tau(\lambda)$$
 = A + B λ^2 + C λ^{-2} for 1230-1360 nm

[2] Dispersion = D(
$$\lambda$$
) = 2(B λ - C λ^{-3}) = $\frac{s_0}{4} \left[\lambda - \frac{\lambda_0^4}{\lambda^3} \right]$ for 1230-1360 nm
 $\lambda_0 \equiv \left[\frac{C}{B} \right]^{1/4}$
 $s_0 \equiv S(\lambda_0) = 8B$

Dispersion in the 1200-1600 nm region can be approximated using equation 2.

For *dispersion-shifted* single-mode products such as SMF/DSTM, SMF-LSTM and Submarine SMF-LSTM fiber, the time delay data are fit to a quadratic expression given in equation [1] and then differentiated to obtain dispersion [2]:

- [1] Time Delay = $\tau(\lambda)$ = A + B λ^2 C λ for 1500-1600 nm
- [2] Dispersion = $D(\lambda) = 2B\lambda C$ for 1500-1600 nm

$$\lambda_0 \equiv \left[\frac{C}{2B}\right]$$

$$s_0 \equiv S(\lambda_0) \equiv 2B$$

Dispersion in the 1200-1600 nm region can be approximated by

$$[3] \quad \mathbf{D}(\lambda) \approx \lambda_0 \cdot \mathbf{s}_0 \cdot \ln\left[\frac{\lambda}{\lambda_0}\right]$$

The wavelength range for Submarine SMF-LSTM is 1550-1610 nm.

For other *dispersion-shifted* single-mode products such as Corning[®] LEAF[®] and MetroCorTM optical fiber, the time delay data are fit to a 5-term Sellmeir expression given in equation [1] and then differentiated to obtain dispersion [2]:

- [1] Time Delay = $\tau(\lambda) = A\lambda^2 + B\lambda^{-2} + C + D\lambda^{-4} + E\lambda^4$
- [2] Dispersion = $D(\lambda) = 2(A\lambda B\lambda^{-3} 2D\lambda^{-5} + 2E\lambda^{3})$

 $\begin{array}{l} \lambda_{_{0}} \mbox{ is found by an iterative technique} \\ s_{_{0}} \equiv S(\lambda_{_{0}}) \ \equiv 2B \end{array}$

_ _

Dispersion in the 1200-1600 nm region can be approximated by

$$[3] \quad \mathrm{D}(\lambda) \approx \lambda_0 \bullet \mathrm{S}_0 \bullet \ln\left\lfloor \frac{\lambda}{\lambda_0} \right\rfloor$$

The wavelength range for LEAF® optical fiber is 1460-1570 nm.

Typical Time-Delay and Dispersion Curves Figure 1

Typical time-delay and dispersion curves for 1310 nm optimized non-dispersion-shifted and 1550 nm optimized dispersion-shifted single-mode fibers are shown in Figure 1.



- Test Fiber Length $\geq 1 \text{ km}$
- Measurement Wavelengths

 non-dispersion-shifted fibers
 Spaced across 1230 nm to 1360 nm
 dispersion-shifted fibers (DS & LS)
 Spaced across 1500 nm to 1600 nm
 Submarine SMF-LSTM
 Spaced across 1550 nm to 1610 nm
 LEAF[®], MetroCorTM
 Spaced across 1460 nm to 1570 nm
 Submarine LEAF[®]
 Spaced across 1500 nm to 1625 nm

The measurement wavelengths are established to include analysis on both sides of λ_0 .

References

EIA/TIA-455-169A (FOTP-169), Chromatic Dispersion Measurement of Single-Mode Optical Fibers by the Phase-Shift Method

Corning Incorporated www.corning.com/opticalfiber

One Riverfront Plaza Corning, NY 14831 U.S.A.

Phone: 800-525-2524 (U.S. and Canada) 607-786-8125 (International)

Fax: 800-539-3632 (U.S. and Canada) 607-786-8344 (International)

Email: info@corningfiber.com

Europe

Berkeley Square House Berkeley Square London W1X 5PE U.K.

Phone: 00 800 2800 4800 (U.K.*, Ireland, France, Germany, The Netherlands, Spain and Sweden) *Callers from U.K. dial (00) before the phone number

00 800 781 516 (Italy)

+44 7000 280 480 (All other countries)

Fax: +44 7000 250 450

Email: europe@corningfiber.com

Asia Pacific

Australia Phone:1-800-148-690 Fax: 1-800-148-568

Indonesia Phone: 001-803-015-721-1261 Fax: 001-803-015-721-1262

Malaysia Phone: 1-800-80-3156 Fax: 1-800-80-3155

Philippines Phone: 1-800-1-116-0338 Fax: 1-800-1-116-0339

Singapore Phone: 800-1300-955 Fax: 800-1300-956

Thailand Phone: 001-800-1-3-721-1263 Fax: 001-800-1-3-721-1264

Latin America

Brazil Phone: 000817-762-4732 Fax: 000817-762-4996

Mexico Phone: 001-800-235-1719 Fax: 001-800-339-1472

Venezuela Phone: 800-1-4418 Fax: 800-1-4419

Greater China

Beijing Phone: (86) 10-6505-5066 Fax: (86) 10-6505-5077

Hong Kong Phone: (852) 2807-2723 Fax: (852) 2807-2152

Shanghai Phone: (86) 21-6361-0826 ext. 107 Fax: (86) 21-6361-0827

Taiwan Phone: (886) 2-2716-0338 Fax: (886) 2-2716-0339

E-mail: luyc@corning.com

Corning and LEAF are registered trademarks and SMF-28, SMF28e, SMF/DS, SMF/LS, Submarine SMF/LS and MetroCor are trademarks of Corning Incorporated, Corning, N.Y.

©2001, Corning Incorporated